UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 1, 2022

Exxon Mobil Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

New Jersey

1-2256

(Commission File Number)

13-5409005 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

5959 Las Colinas Boulevard, Irving, Texas 75039-2298

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (972) 940-6000

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
Common Stock, without par value	XOM	New York Stock Exchange
0.142% Notes due 2024	XOM24B	New York Stock Exchange
0.524% Notes due 2028	XOM28	New York Stock Exchange
0.835% Notes due 2032	XOM32	New York Stock Exchange
1.408% Notes due 2039	XOM39A	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

The Registrant hereby furnishes the information set forth in its News Release, dated March 1, 2022, titled "ExxonMobil to Discontinue Operations at Sakhalin-1, Make No New Investments in Russia", a copy of which is included as Exhibit 99.1. Material available by hyperlink from the News Release is not deemed to be furnished herewith or included in this filing.

2

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

<u>Exhibit No.</u>	Description
<u>99.1</u>	ExxonMobil to Discontinue Operations at Sakhalin-1, Make No New Investments in Russia
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).

3

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Date: March 3, 2022

By:

4

/s/ LEN M. FOX

Len M. Fox Vice President and Controller (Principal Accounting Officer)

News Release

ExxonMobil Media Relations: (972) 940-6007

E‰onMobil

Exxon Mobil Corporation 5959 Las Colinas Boulevard Irving, TX 75039-2298 972 940 6007 Telephone 972 940 6143 Facsimile

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE TUESDAY, MARCH 1, 2022

ExxonMobil to Discontinue Operations at Sakhalin-1, Make No New Investments in Russia

IRVING, Texas - ExxonMobil today issued the following statement regarding the situation in Ukraine.

ExxonMobil supports the people of Ukraine as they seek to defend their freedom and determine their own future as a nation. We deplore Russia's military action that violates the territorial integrity of Ukraine and endangers its people.

We are deeply saddened by the loss of innocent lives and support the strong international response. We are fully complying with all sanctions.

ExxonMobil operates the Sakhalin-1 project on behalf of an international consortium of Japanese, Indian and Russian companies. In response to recent events, we are beginning the process to discontinue operations and developing steps to exit the Sakhalin-1 venture.

As operator of Sakhalin-1, we have an obligation to ensure the safety of people, protection of the environment and integrity of operations. Our role as operator goes beyond an equity investment. The process to discontinue operations will need to be carefully managed and closely coordinated with the co-venturers in order to ensure it is executed safely.

Given the current situation, ExxonMobil will not invest in new developments in Russia.

###

About ExxonMobil

ExxonMobil, one of the largest publicly traded international energy companies, uses technology and innovation to help meet the world's growing energy needs. ExxonMobil holds an industry-leading inventory of resources, is one of the largest refiners and marketers of petroleum products, and its chemical company is one of the largest in the world. To learn more, visit <u>exxonmobil.com</u> and the <u>Energy</u> <u>Factor</u>.

Follow us on Twitter and LinkedIn.